WIND SPEED FORECASTING IN
MALAYSIA BY USING ARTIFICIAL
NEURAL NETWORK



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

All prises be to mighty Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious, Most Merciful and
Most Beneficent for giving me strength and blessing throughout the entire research
and completion of this project. Peace upon our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W who has

given light to mankind.

Firtsly, I would like to thanks and appreciation to my beloved mum and family
that always supporting my work that I make during finishing this project and to my

late father who is always be my inspiration.

I also would like to give a special thanks and appreciates to my project
supervisor, Miss DalinaJohari, who is always give me a guidance, spending a valuable

time, patience and advice for the completion of my project.

I would like to give a thank you to Malaysian Metreology Department for all

help and corporation that they give to me for complete my project



ABSTRACT

Wind energy is one of an energy source to produce power that use wind or
wind speed as an energy source and one of renewable energy types that convert the
kinetic energy into electrical energy by using wind turbine. The suitability for sitting
or build the wind farm can be predicted by forecast the wind power based on the wind
speed which is the main factor. Malaysia was located at equator where it experiences
two weather seasons which are Southwest monsoon on May or June to September
where the wind speed are often below 7m/s at south cost of Peninsular Malaysia and
Northeast monsoon where the wind speed may reach up to 15m/s on November until
March particularly in the east cost of Peninsular Malaysia. The issues are whether
Malaysia has a potential or not for sitting or build the wind farm with more
commercially by using Artificial Neural Network (ANN) as method for wind power
forecasting. The areas or locations that had experience Northeast monsoon are found
most potential for applied wind energy technology which are Kelantan and especially
Terengganu where PulauPerhentian, Terengganu had applied wind turbine into their
power plant where its suitable because of high wind speed characteristic, sea breeze
and land breeze factors. The location of Kuala Terengganu, Terengganu had selected
for wind speed forecasting according to all potential. The wind power also can be

predicted based on rough calculation.



CONTENTS

DescriptionPage

TITLE

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

OVERVIEW

PROBLEM STATEMENT

OBJECTIVE OF PROJECT

SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT

SCOPE OF PROJECT/LIMITATIONS
DEFINITIONS

THE REASINS OF WIND SPEED FORECASTING

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.4

2.3

2.4

INTRODUCTION TO RENEWABLE ENERGY
INTRODUCTION TO WIND ENERGY
2.2.1 INTRODUCTION TO WIND ENERGY

2.2.1.1 ADVANTAGES OF WIND
ENERGY

2.2.1.2 DISADVANTAGES OF WIND
ENERGY

INTRODUCTION TO WIND FARM

2.3.1 FACTORS DETERMINING WIND FARM
2.3.2 TYPES OF WIND FARM
INTRODUCTION TO WIND TURBINE

iv

viii

ix

ii

AW W NN

SN N

11



3.0

4.0

2.5

2.6

2.4.1 TYPES OF WIND TURBINE
24.1.1 HORIZONTAL AXIS WIND
TURBINE
24.1.2 VERTICAL AXIS WIND
TURBINE
WIND BEHAVIOUR AND FACTORS AFFECT THE
WIND IN MALAYSIA
INTRODUCTION OF MATLAB
2.6.1 INTRODUCTION OF ARTIFICIAL
INTELLIGENCE (AI)
2l INTRODUCTIOB OF ARTIFICIAL NEURAL
NETWORK (ANN)

METHODOLOGY

3.1

WIND SPEED FORECASTING BY USING ARTIFICIAL

NEURAL NETWORK (ANN)

3.1.1 SELECTED LOCATION

3.1.2 SELECTED WIND TURBINE

3.1.3 SELECTED DATA OR VARIABLES FOR WIND

SPEED FORECASTING BY USING ARTIFICIAL

NEURAL NETWORK (ANN)

3.1.4 FORECASTING OF WIND SPEED BY USING
ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK (ANN)

3.1.5 ROUGH CALCULATION OF WIND POWER

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

INTRODUCTION
WIND SPEED FORECASTING
ROUGH CALCULATION OF WIND POWER

Vi

12
12

14

15

18
19

19

22

22

22
22

24

25

28

29

30

30

34




