WIND SPEED FORECASTING IN MALAYSIA BY USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

All prises be to mighty Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious, Most Merciful and Most Beneficent for giving me strength and blessing throughout the entire research and completion of this project. Peace upon our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W who has given light to mankind.

Firtsly, I would like to thanks and appreciation to my beloved mum and family that always supporting my work that I make during finishing this project and to my late father who is always be my inspiration.

I also would like to give a special thanks and appreciates to my project supervisor, Miss DalinaJohari, who is always give me a guidance, spending a valuable time, patience and advice for the completion of my project.

I would like to give a thank you to Malaysian Metreology Department for all help and corporation that they give to me for complete my project

ABSTRACT

Wind energy is one of an energy source to produce power that use wind or wind speed as an energy source and one of renewable energy types that convert the kinetic energy into electrical energy by using wind turbine. The suitability for sitting or build the wind farm can be predicted by forecast the wind power based on the wind speed which is the main factor. Malaysia was located at equator where it experiences two weather seasons which are Southwest monsoon on May or June to September where the wind speed are often below 7m/s at south cost of Peninsular Malaysia and Northeast monsoon where the wind speed may reach up to 15m/s on November until March particularly in the east cost of Peninsular Malaysia. The issues are whether Malaysia has a potential or not for sitting or build the wind farm with more commercially by using Artificial Neural Network (ANN) as method for wind power forecasting. The areas or locations that had experience Northeast monsoon are found most potential for applied wind energy technology which are Kelantan and especially Terengganu where PulauPerhentian, Terengganu had applied wind turbine into their power plant where its suitable because of high wind speed characteristic, sea breeze and land breeze factors. The location of Kuala Terengganu, Terengganu had selected for wind speed forecasting according to all potential. The wind power also can be predicted based on rough calculation.

CONTENTS

DescriptionPage

TITLE							
DECLARATION							
ACK	iii						
ABSTRACT							
CON	v						
LIST	OF FI	GURE			viii		
LIST	OF TA	ABLE			ix		
1.0	INTI	1					
	1.1		OVERVIEW PROBLEM STATEMENT				
	1.2 1.3	PROJECT	2 2				
	1.4	SIGN	3				
	1.5	SCOP	3				
	1.6	DEFI	NITIONS		4		
	1.7	THE	4				
2.0	LITI	5					
	2.1	INTR	5				
	2.2	INTR	5				
		2.2.1 INTRODUCTION TO WIND ENERGY					
			2.2.1.1	ADVANTAGES OF WIND	6		
				ENERGY			
			2.2.1.2	DISADVANTAGES OF WIND	7		
				ENERGY			
	2.3	INTR	INTRODUCTION TO WIND FARM				
		2.3.1	FACTOR	S DETERMINING WIND FARM	8		
		2.3.2	TYPES O	F WIND FARM	9		
	2.4	INTR	11				

		2.4.1	TYPES OF WIND TURBINE					
			2.4.1.1	HORIZONTAL AXIS WIND	12			
				TURBINE				
			2.4.1.2	VERTICAL AXIS WIND	14			
				TURBINE				
	2.5	WIND BEHAVIOUR AND FACTORS AFFECT THE						
		WIND IN MALAYSIA						
	2.6	INTR	N OF MATLAB	18 19				
		2.6.1 INTRODUCTION OF ARTIFICIAL						
				IGENCE (AI)				
		2.6.2		DUCTIOB OF ARTIFICIAL NEURAL	19			
			NETWO	PRK (ANN)				
3.0	METHODOLOGY							
	3.1							
	3.1	WIND SPEED FORECASTING BY USING ARTIFICIAL						
		NEURAL NETWORK (ANN)						
		3.1.1	SELECTE	ED LOCATION	22			
		3.1.2	SELECTE	D WIND TURBINE	22			
		3.1.3	SELECTE	ED DATA OR VARIABLES FOR WIND	24			
		SPEED FORECASTING BY USING ARTIFICIAL						
			NEURAL	NETWORK (ANN)				
		3.1.4	FORECAS	STING OF WIND SPEED BY USING	25			
			ARTIFICI	AL NEURAL NETWORK (ANN)				
		3.1.5	ROUGH (CALCULATION OF WIND POWER	28			
					29			
4.0	RES	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION						
	4.1	INTRODUCTION						
	4.2	WIND SPEED FORECASTING						
	4.3	ROUGH CALCULATION OF WIND POWER						